
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1996

STATE OF WASHINGTON, and CHRISTINE GREGOIRE,
Attorney General of the State of Washington,
Petitioners,

v.

HAROLD GLUCKSBERG, M.D., ABIGAIL HALPERIN, M.D.,
THOMAS A. PRESTON, M.D., and
PETER SHALIT, M.D., Ph.D.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE UNITED STATES
CATHOLIC CONFERENCE; NEW YORK CATHOLIC
CONFERENCE; WASHINGTON STATE CATHOLIC
CONFERENCE; OREGON CATHOLIC CONFERENCE;
CALIFORNIA CATHOLIC CONFERENCE; MICHIGAN
CATHOLIC CONFERENCE; CHRISTIAN LIFE
COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST
CONVENTION; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
EVANGELICALS; THE LUTHERAN CHURCH-
MISSOURI SYNOD; WISCONSIN EVANGELICAL
LUTHERAN SYNOD-LUTHERANS FOR LIFE;
THE EVANGELICAL COVENANT CHURCH;
AND THE AMERICAN MUSLIM COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
STATE OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.**

Of Counsel:

JEFFREY HUNTER MOON
Solicitor
MICHAEL F. MOSES
Assistant General Counsel

MARK E. CHOPKO *
General Counsel
UNITED STATES CATHOLIC
CONFERENCE
3211 Fourth St., N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20017
(202) 541-3300

November 8, 1996

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT CREATE OR PROTECT A RIGHT TO ASSISTED SUICIDE	7
A. Assisted Suicide Does Not Satisfy Any of the Criteria This Court Has Established for Identifying Interests Subject to the Protec- tion of Substantive Due Process	7
1. This Court Has Insisted Upon a Rigorous Test for Substantive Due Process Claims..	7
2. Assisted Suicide Fails This Court's Due Process Test.....	13
B. <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> Does Not Alter the Due Process Methodology or Establish a Right To Assisted Suicide	21
II. THIS CASE RAISES FUNDAMENTAL QUESTIONS ABOUT THE ROLE AND RULE OF LAW IN THIS SOCIETY	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Azzolino v. Dingfelder</i> , 315 N.C. 103, 337 S.E.2d 528 (1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 835 (1986)	14
<i>Becker v. Schwartz</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 401, 386 N.E.2d 807 (N.Y. 1978).....	14
<i>Blackburn v. State</i> , 23 Ohio St. 146 (1873)	23
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	20
<i>Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	15
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	12
<i>Compassion in Dying v. Washington</i> , 49 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1995) (panel), <i>rev'd</i> , 79 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 1996) (en banc), <i>reh'g by full court denied</i> , 95 F.3d 1440 (9th Cir. 1996)	passim
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	17, 19
<i>Elliott v. Brown</i> , 361 So.2d 546 (Ala. 1978)	14
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	14
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)....	6
<i>Lee v. Oregon</i> , 891 F. Supp. 1429 (D. Or. 1995), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 95-35804 (9th Cir.)	15
<i>Lee v. Oregon</i> , 869 F. Supp. 1491 (D. Or. 1994)....	15
<i>Lininger v. Eisenbaum</i> , 764 P.2d 1202 (Colo. 1988)	14
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	10, 12, 20, 21
<i>Martin v. Commonwealth</i> , 184 Va. 1009, 37 S.E.2d 43 (Va. 1946)	23
<i>Memphis v. Greene</i> , 451 U.S. 100 (1981)	15
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	9, 12, 18
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	13, 20
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	7, 18
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	12
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	8, 25
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	25
<i>People v. Kevorkian</i> , 527 N.W.2d 714 (Mich. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 115 S. Ct. 1795 (1995)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) ..	9, 10, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	11, 20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	11
<i>Quill v. Vacco</i> , 80 F.3d 716 (2d Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	12
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) ..	12
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	6, 10, 11, 24, 25
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	8
<i>Stamford Bd. of Educ. v. Stamford Educ. Ass'n</i> , 697 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	6

MISCELLANEOUS:

Darrel W. Amundsen, <i>Medicine, Society, and Faith in the Ancient and Medieval Worlds</i> (Johns Hop- kins Univ. 1996)	18
M. Arbagi, <i>Roe and the Hippocratic Oath</i> , in <i>Abortion and the Constitution</i> (eds. D. Horan, E. Grant & P. Cunningham) (Georgetown Uni- versity Press 1987)	11
American Association of Suicidology, <i>Report of the Committee on Physician-Assisted Suicide and Euthanasia</i> , 26 <i>Suicide & Life-Threatening Be- havior</i> (1996 Supp.)	26
American Bar Association Commission on Legal Problems of the Elderly, Memorandum of Janu- ary 17, 1992, reprinted in 8 <i>Issues in Law & Medicine</i> 117 (Summer 1992)	15
Dennis L. Breo, <i>MD-Aided Suicide Voted Down; Both Sides Say Debate to Continue</i> , 266 <i>JAMA</i> 2895 (Nov. 27, 1991)	9
Benjamin N. Cardozo, <i>Nature of the Judicial Process</i> (Yale Univ. Press 1949)	23
Mark E. Chopko & Michael F. Moses, <i>Assisted Suicide: Still a Wonderful Life?</i> , 70 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 519 (1995)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
J. Connery, <i>The Ancients and the Medievals on Abortion: The Consensus the Court Ignored</i> , in <i>Abortion and the Constitution</i> (eds. D. Horan, E. Grant & P. Cunningham) (Georgetown University Press 1987)	11
C.S. Cleeland, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Pain and its Treatment in Outpatients with Metastatic Cancer</i> , 330 <i>New Eng. J. Medicine</i> 592 (1994)	26
Will Durant, <i>The Life of Greece</i> (1939)	18
Ezekiel J. Emanuel, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Euthanasia and Physician-Assisted Suicide: Attitudes and Experiences of Oncology Patients, Oncologists, and the Public</i> , 347 <i>The Lancet</i> 1805 (June 29, 1996)	9
Kathleen M. Foley, <i>The Relationship of Pain and Symptom Management to Patient Requests for Physician-Assisted Suicide</i> , 6 <i>J. of Pain and Symptom Management</i> 289 (1991)	25
D. Horan & B. Balch, <i>Roe v. Wade: No Justification in History, Law or Logic</i> , in <i>Abortion and the Constitution</i> (eds. D. Horan, E. Grant & P. Cunningham) (Georgetown University Press 1987)	11
House of Lords, 1 Report of the Select Committee on Medical Ethics (Jan. 31, 1994)	27
House Judiciary Subcommittee on the Constitution, 104th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Physician-Assisted Suicide and Euthanasia in the Netherlands</i> (Sept. 1996) (Report of Chairman Charles T. Canady)	23
Harold G. Koenig, <i>Attitudes of Elderly Patients and Their Families Toward Physician-Assisted Suicide</i> , 156 <i>Arch. Intern. Med.</i> 2240 (Oct. 28, 1996)	9
<i>Legislating Assisted Suicide</i> , <i>The Washington Post</i> , Apr. 4, 1996, at A18	9
P.J. van der Maas, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Euthanasia and Other Medical Decisions Concerning the End of Life</i> (Elsevier Science Publishing 1992)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
T. Marzen, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Suicide: A Constitutional Right?</i> , 24 Duq. L. Rev. 1 (Fall 1985)	17
Thomas More, <i>Utopia</i> (Penguin Books 1965)	19
P. Marzuk, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Increase in Suicide by Asphyxiation in New York City After the Publication of Final Exit</i> , 329 New Eng. J. Med. 1508 (Nov. 11, 1993)	19
New York State Task Force on Life and the Law, <i>When Death is Sought: Assisted Suicide and Euthanasia in the Medical Context</i> (May 1994)	<i>passim</i>
Pope John Paul II, Encyclical Letter <i>Evangelium Vitae</i> (March 25, 1995)	18
State of California, Summit on Effective Pain Management: Removing Impediments to Ap- propriate Prescribing (Summit Report 1994)	26
52 Am.Jur.2d <i>Marriage</i> (2d ed. 1970)	12
